

Case No. 19-15974 & 19-15979
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, BY AND THROUGH ATTORNEY
GENERAL XAVIER BECERRA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX AZAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
Defendants-Appellants.

ESSENTIAL ACCESS HEALTH, INC.; and
MELISSA MARSHALL, M.D.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human Services; and UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:19-cv-01195-EMC
Hon. Edward M. Chen

**PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC OF
APPELLEES ESSENTIAL ACCESS HEALTH, INC.
and MELISSA MARSHALL, M.D.**

MICHELLE S. YBARRA, #260697
JUSTINA SESSIONS, #270914
SOPHIE HOOD, #295881
SARAH SALOMON, #308770
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
Telephone: 415 391 5400
Facsimile: 415 397 7188

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
ESSENTIAL ACCESS HEALTH, INC.
and MELISSA MARSHALL, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE	4
A. The Title X Program	4
B. The Final Rule	6
C. District Court Proceedings	8
D. Appellate Proceedings	10
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. En banc review is warranted because the motions panel supplanted the merits panel’s role as decisionmaker	10
B. En banc review is warranted because the stay order saddles the merits panel with two intra-Circuit splits.....	12
1. The stay order creates a conflict in Circuit precedent regarding the balance-of-harms inquiry	12
2. The Stay Order creates a conflict in Circuit precedent regarding the deference owed to the government’s “predictive judgment” on harm	15
C. En banc review is warranted because this Rule imperils the reproductive healthcare of millions of low-income patients who rely on Title X	19
IV. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>California v. Azar</i> , — F.3d —, 2019 WL 2529259 (9th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)10, 13, 16, 21	10, 13, 16, 21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 518 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> <i>by Cottonwood Env'tl. Law Center v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Entm't Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3, 12
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	14
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Nat'l Marine Fishers Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	11
<i>Oregon v. Azar</i> , No. 6:19-CV-00317-MC, 2019 WL 1897475 (D. Or. Apr. 29, 2019)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) (plurality opinion).....	19

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 14

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 14

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 6

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey,
670 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... 17

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 3, 17, 18, 19

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn,
559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 16

United States v. Washington,
593 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Washington v. Azar,
376 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (2019) 9

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 12, 18, 19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 6

42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 9

Administrative Procedure Act 1

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act..... 8

Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981, 3070-3071 (2018)..... 8

Other Authorities

65 Fed. Reg. at 41275–76 7
84 Fed. Reg. at 7788 *passim*
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1) 2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) 3
